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English

Reading first - regulatory information
Device models equipped with wireless communications comply with the radio frequency 
and safety standards of any country or region in which it has been approved for wireless 
use. In addition, if your product contains a telecom modem, it complies with the 
requirements for connection to the telephone network in your country.
Be sure to read the Regulatory Notice for your country or region before using the wireless 
devices contained in your device. To obtain a PDF version of the Regulatory Notice, refer 
to the “Downloading publications” section below.

Getting support
To get support on network services and billing, contact your wireless network operator. 
To learn how to use your tablet and view its technical specifications, go to  
http://support.lenovo.com.

Downloading publications
Electronic versions of your publications are available from http://support.lenovo.com.  
To download the publications for your tablet, go to http://support.lenovo.com and follow 
the instructions on the screen.

Accessing your User Guide
Your User Guide contains detailed information about your tablet. To access your  
User Guide, go to http://support.lenovo.com and follow the instructions on the screen.

Legal notices
Lenovo and the Lenovo logo are trademarks of Lenovo in the United States, other 
countries, or both.
Other company, product, or service names may be trademarks or service marks of 
others.
Manufactured under license from Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Atmos, and the 
double-D symbol are trademarks of Dolby Laboratories.
LIMITED AND RESTRICTED RIGHTS NOTICE: If data or software is delivered pursuant 
a General Services Administration “GSA” contract, use, reproduction, or disclosure is 
subject to restrictions set forth in Contract No. GS-35F-05925.

Read this guide carefully before using your device.
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Device overview
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All pictures and illustrations in this document are for your reference only and may differ 
from the final product.

1 Touch screen 2 Speakers 3 Front camera

4 Light sensor 5 Indicator 6 Fingerprint sensor

7 Card tray 8 Microphone 9 Type C USB 3.0 connector

10 Headset connector 11 Rear camera 12 Flash

13 Volume buttons 14 Power button

Model Version

TB-X704V Wi-Fi + LTE
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Preparing your device

Use a microSD card (sold separately) for extra storage.
To access cellular networks with your device, insert a Nano-SIM card provided by your 
carrier into the slot as shown below.
Step 1. Open the card slot cover.
Step 2. Insert the Nano-SIM and microSD cards as shown. 
Step 3. Replace the card slot cover.
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Only Nano-SIM cards work with your device.
Do not insert or remove the Nano-SIM card while your device is powered on.  
Doing so may cause permanent damage to your Nano-SIM card or device.
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Using your device for the first time

You might need to charge the battery before using your device. Insert the charger into the 
charging port as shown below.
Connect your tablet to a power outlet using the cable and USB power adapter provided.

Turning on/off

Turn on: Press and hold the Power button until the Lenovo logo 
appears.

Turn off: Press and hold the Power button for a few seconds, 
then tap Power off.

Restart: Press and hold the Power button for about 10 seconds 
to restart.

Low battery Fully charged Charging
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Important safety and handling information

Plastic bag notice
Danger: Plastic bags can be dangerous. Keep plastic bags away from babies and 
children to avoid danger of suffocation.

Built-in rechargeable battery notice 
Danger: Do not attempt to replace the internal rechargeable lithium ion battery. Risk of 
explosion if the battery is replaced with an incorrect type. Contact Lenovo Support for 
factory replacement. Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions.
a) Do not disassemble or open crush, bend or deform, puncture or shred. 
b) Do not modify or remanufacture, attempt to insert foreign objects into the battery, 
immerse or expose to water or other liquids, expose to fire, explosion or other hazard. 
c) Only use the battery for the system for which it is specified. 
d) Only use the battery with a charging system that has been qualified with the system 
per CTIA Certification Requirements for Battery System Compliance to IEEE 1725. Use 
of an unqualified battery or charger may present a risk of fire, explosion, leakage, or other 
hazard. 
e) Do not short circuit a battery or allow metallic conductive objects to contact battery 
terminals. 
f) Replace the battery only with another battery that has been qualified with the system 
per this standard, IEEE-Std-1725. Use of an unqualified battery may present a risk of fire, 
explosion, leakage or other hazard. 
Only authorized service providers shall replace battery. (If the battery is non-user 
replaceable). 
g) Promptly dispose of used batteries in accordance with local regulations. 
h) Battery usage by children should be supervised. 
i) Avoid dropping the phone or battery. If the phone or battery is dropped, especially on  
a hard surface, and the user suspects damage, take it to a service center for inspection. 
j) Improper battery use may result in a fire, explosion or other hazard. 

Water resistance
Advanced nano-coating technology creates a water repellent barrier to help protect 
against moderate exposure to water such as accidental spills, splashes or light rain.  
Not designed to be submersed in water, or exposed to pressurized water, or other 
liquids; not waterproof.
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Safety instructions for parents and adult supervisors
Your mobile device is not a toy. Not recommended for children under 3 years of age 
to play with it. As with all electrical products, precautions should be observed during 
handling and using of electrical products to reduce the risk of electric shock. If parents 
choose to allow children 3 or older to use the device, they should caution his or her child 
about the potential hazard while using and handling the mobile device.
Parental should inspect the mobile device (including the ac power adapter and the small 
part, as applicable) periodically for damage. Routinely check this mobile device to ensure 
that the device is working properly and is safe for children to use.

Service and support information
The following information describes the technical support that is available for your 
product, during the warranty period or throughout the life of your product. Refer to the 
Lenovo Limited Warranty (LLW) for a full explanation of Lenovo warranty terms. See 
“Lenovo Limited Warranty notice” later in this document for details on accessing the full 
warranty.

Online technical support
Online technical support is available during the lifetime of a product at: 
http://www.lenovo.com/support

Telephone technical support
You can get help and information from the Customer Support Center by telephone. 
Before contacting a Lenovo technical support representative, please have the following 
information available: model and serial number, the exact wording of any error message, 
and a description of the problem.
Your technical support representative might want to walk you through the problem while 
you are at your device during the call.

Worldwide Lenovo Support telephone list 
Important: Telephone numbers are subject to change without notice. The most  
up-to-date telephone list for the Customer Support Center is always available at:  
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone
If the telephone number for your country or region is not listed, contact your Lenovo 
reseller or Lenovo marketing representative.
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Warranty information

Lenovo Limited Warranty notice
This product is covered by the terms of the LLW, version L505-0010-02 08/2011. Read 
the LLW at http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. You can read the LLW in a number 
of languages from this Web site. If you cannot view the LLW from the Web site, contact 
your local Lenovo office or reseller to obtain a printed version of the LLW.

Warranty period and type of warranty service

Country or region Warranty period
Type of warranty 
service

United States of America, Canada
Parts and Labor - 1 year
Battery Pack - 1 year

1,5

* Excludes some components. 90-day limited warranty for power adapters, keyboards, 
plastics, and hinges.

Type of warranty service
1. Customer Replaceable Unit (“CRU”) Service
5. Mail-in Service
For a full explanation of the types of warranty service, refer to the full warranty.  
See “Lenovo Limited Warranty notice” for details on accessing the full warranty.

Environmental, recycling, and disposal information
General recycling statement
Lenovo encourages owners of information technology (IT) equipment to responsibly 
recycle their equipment when it is no longer needed. Lenovo offers a variety of programs 
and services to assist equipment owners in recycling their IT products. For information on 
recycling Lenovo products, go to http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.

Important battery and WEEE information

Batteries and electrical and electronic equipment marked with the symbol 
of a crossed-out wheeled bin may not be disposed as unsorted municipal 
waste. Batteries and waste of electrical and electronic equipment (WEEE) 
shall be treated separately using the collection framework available to 
customers for the return, recycling, and treatment of batteries and WEEE. 
When possible, remove and isolate batteries from WEEE prior to placing 
WEEE in the waste collection stream. Batteries are to be collected separately 
using the framework available for the return, recycling, and treatment of 
batteries and accumulators.
Country-specific information is available at: http://www.lenovo.com/recycling
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Additional recycling statements
Additional information about recycling device components and batteries is in your  
User Guide. See “Accessing your User Guide” for details.

Battery recycling marks
Battery recycling information for the United States and Canada

Energy efficiency mark

Restriction of Hazardous Substances Directive (RoHS)
Lenovo products sold in California, on or after January 1, 2007, meet the requirements of 
“Califorrninia’s RoHS” (SB 20,50).
Lenovo products sold to the New York City government, on or after March 1, 2007,  
meet the requirements of the City’s environmental preferred purchasing regulations.

ENERGY STAR

Select models conform to ENERGY STAR requirements. Additional ENERGY STAR 
information is in the User Guide. Refer to “Accessing your User Guide” in this publication.



Lisez attentivement ce guide avant d'utiliser votre appareil. 
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À lire en priorité - Informations réglementaires
Les modèles d'appareils équipés de communications sans fil respectent les normes 
de fréquence radioélectrique et de sécurité de tous pays ou régions dans lesquels leur 
utilisation sans fil est autorisée. De plus, si votre produit est équipé d'un modem télécom, 
celui-ci est conforme aux exigences de connexion au réseau téléphonique dans votre pays.
Lisez attentivement le document Avis règlementaire spécifique à votre pays ou à votre 
région avant d'utiliser les périphériques sans fil fournis avec votre appareil. Pour obtenir 
une version PDF du document Avis réglementaire, consultez la section « Téléchargement 
de publications » ci-dessous.

Assistance
Pour obtenir des informations sur les services réseau et la facturation, contactez votre 
opérateur de réseau sans fil. Pour apprendre à utiliser votre tablette et consulter ses 
caractéristiques techniques, visitez le site http://support.lenovo.com.

Téléchargement de publications
Les versions électroniques de vos publications sont disponibles sur le site  
http://support.lenovo.com. Pour télécharger les publications concernant votre tablette, 
consultez le site http://support.lenovo.com et suivez les informations à l'écran.

Accès au Guide de l'utilisateur
Votre Guide de l'utilisateur contient des informations détaillées concernant votre tablette. 
Pour accéder à votre Guide de l'utilisateur, rendez-vous sur http://support.lenovo.com et 
suivez les instructions à l'écran.

Mentions légales 
Lenovo et le logo Lenovo sont des marques déposées de Lenovo aux États-Unis, et/ou 
dans d'autres pays. 
Les autres noms de sociétés, de produits ou de services peuvent être des marques ou 
des marques de service d'autres sociétés.
Fabriqué sous licence Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Atmos et le symbole double D 
sont des marques déposées de Dolby Laboratories.
REMARQUE SUR LES DROITS LIMITÉS ET RESTREINTS : si les données ou les logiciels 
sont fournis conformément à un contrat « General Services Administration » (« GSA »), 
l'utilisation, la reproduction et la divulgation sont soumises aux restrictions stipulées dans 
le contrat nº GS-35F-05925.

Français
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Présentation de l'appareil
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Toutes les images, ainsi que les illustrations, de ce document sont fournies à titre de 
référence uniquement et peuvent ne pas représenter exactement le produit final.

1 Écran tactile 2 Haut-parleurs 3 Appareil photo avant

4 Capteur de luminosité 5 Voyant lumineux 6 Capteur d'empreintes 
digitales

7 Tiroir de la carte 8 Microphone 9 Connecteur USB 3.0 de 
type C

10 Prise casque 11 Caméra arrière 12 Flash

13 Boutons de réglage  
du volume

14 Bouton d'alimentation

Modèle Version

TB-X704V Wi-Fi + LTE
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Préparer votre appareil

Utilisez une carte microSD (vendue séparément) pour davantage d'espace de stockage.
Pour accéder aux réseaux cellulaires avec votre appareil, insérez une carte nano SIM 
fournie par votre opérateur réseau dans l'emplacement prévu à cet effet, tel qu'illustré 
ci-dessous.
Étape 1. Ouvrez le cache de l'emplacement de carte.
Étape 2. Insérez les cartes nano SIM et microSD comme indiqué. 
Étape 3. Remettez le cache en place.
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Seules des cartes nano SIM fonctionnent avec votre appareil.
N'insérez pas ni ne retirez la carte nano SIM lorsque votre appareil est sous tension. 
Vous risquez d'endommager définitivement la carte nano SIM ou votre appareil.
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Utiliser votre appareil pour la première fois

Vous devrez peut-être charger la batterie avant d'utiliser votre appareil. Branchez le 
chargeur au port de charge comme indiqué ci-dessous.
Branchez votre tablette à une prise de courant à l'aide du câble et du boîtier 
d'alimentation USB fournis.

Mise sous tension/hors tension

Mise sous tension : maintenez le bouton d'alimentation 
enfoncé jusqu'à ce que le logo Lenovo s'affiche.

Mise hors tension : maintenez le bouton d'alimentation enfoncé 
pendant quelques secondes, puis appuyez sur Confirmer 
l'arrêt.

Redémarrage : maintenez le bouton d'alimentation enfoncé 
pendant 10 secondes pour redémarrer l'appareil.

Batterie faible Batterie pleine En charge
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Consignes de sécurité et de manipulation

Consignes relatives aux sacs plastiques
Danger : les sacs plastiques peuvent être dangereux. Tenez-les à l'écart des bébés et 
des enfants, afin d'éviter tout risque de suffocation.

Consignes relatives aux batteries rechargeables intégrées 
Danger : ne tentez pas de remplacer la batterie interne au lithium-ion rechargeable. Il 
existe un risque d'explosion si la batterie est remplacée par un modèle non compatible. 
Pour effectuer un remplacement en usine, contactez le support Lenovo. Mettez les 
batteries usagées au rebut conformément à la législation en vigueur.
a) Ne pas démonter ou ouvrir, écraser, plier ou déformer, perforer ou déchiqueter. 
b) Ne pas modifier ou remanufacturer, essayer d'insérer des objets étrangers dans la 
batterie, immerger ou exposer à de l'eau ou à d'autres liquides, exposer au feu, à une 
explosion ou à un autre danger. 
c) Utilisez uniquement la batterie pour le système pour lequel elle est spécifiée. 
d) Utilisez uniquement la batterie avec un système de charge qui a été qualifié avec le 
système selon les exigences de certification CTIA pour la conformité du système de 
batterie à la norme IEEE 1725. L'utilisation d'une batterie ou d'un chargeur non qualifié 
peut présenter un risque d'incendie, d'explosion, de fuite ou autre danger. 
e) Ne pas court-circuiter une batterie ou permettre à des objets conducteurs métalliques 
d'entrer en contact avec les bornes de la batterie. 
f) Remplacez la batterie uniquement par une autre batterie qui a été qualifiée avec le 
système selon cette norme, IEEE-Std-1725. L'utilisation d'une batterie non qualifiée peut 
présenter un risque d'incendie, d'explosion, de fuite ou autre danger. 
Seuls les fournisseurs de service agréés doivent remplacer la batterie. (Si la batterie n'est 
pas remplaçable par l'utilisateur). 
g) Éliminez rapidement les batteries usagées conformément à la réglementation locale. 
h) L'utilisation de la batterie par les enfants doit être surveillée. 
i) Évitez de faire tomber le téléphone ou la batterie. En cas de chute du téléphone ou de 
la batterie, en particulier sur une surface dure, et que l'utilisateur suspecte un dommage, 
passez à un centre de service pour inspection. 
j) Une mauvaise utilisation de la batterie peut entraîner un incendie, une explosion ou autre 
danger. 

Résistance à l'eau
La technologie avancée de nano-revêtement crée une barrière hydrofuge pour protéger 
contre une exposition modérée à l'eau, comme des déversements accidentels, des 
éclaboussures ou des pluies légères. Non conçu pour être submergé dans l'eau, ou 
exposé à de l'eau sous pression ou à d'autres liquides ; non imperméable à l'eau.
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Instructions de sécurité pour les parents et les superviseurs 
adultes
Votre appareil mobile n'est pas un jouet. Il n'est pas recommandé que les enfants de 
moins de 3 ans jouent avec. Comme pour tous les produits électriques, des précautions 
doivent être observées lors de la manipulation et de l'utilisation pour réduire le risque 
de choc électrique. Si les parents choisissent d'autoriser les enfants de 3 ans ou plus à 
utiliser l'appareil, ils doivent avertir leur enfant du danger potentiel lors de l'utilisation et de 
la manipulation de l'appareil mobile.
Les parents doivent inspecter périodiquement l'appareil mobile (y compris l'adaptateur 
secteur et la petite partie, le cas échéant) pour d'éventuels dommages. Vérifiez 
régulièrement cet appareil mobile pour vous assurer qu'il fonctionne correctement et qu'il 
est sans danger pour les enfants.

Informations concernant les services et le support 
technique
Les informations ci-après décrivent le support technique disponible pour votre produit, 
pendant la période de garantie ou pendant toute la durée de vie du produit. Pour obtenir 
une explication détaillée sur les dispositions de votre garantie, consultez la  
Garantie limitée Lenovo. Voir la « notification de Garantie Limitée Lenovo » plus loin  
dans ce document pour plus d'informations sur l'accès à la garantie complète.

Support technique en ligne
Un support technique en ligne est disponible pendant toute la durée de vie du produit sur 
le site : http://www.lenovo.com/support

Support technique téléphonique
Vous pouvez obtenir de l'aide et des informations en appelant le Centre de support 
client. Avant de contacter le support technique Lenovo, munissez-vous des informations 
suivantes : modèle et numéro de série, formulation exacte des éventuels messages 
d'erreur et une description de l'incident survenu.
Votre interlocuteur vous demandera peut-être de reproduire l'incident sur votre appareil 
au cours de l'appel.

Numéros de téléphone du support Lenovo pour le monde entier 
Important : les numéros de téléphone sont susceptibles d'être modifiés sans préavis. 
Vous pouvez consulter la liste actualisée des numéros de téléphone du service après-
vente à l'adresse : http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone
Si le numéro de téléphone relatif à votre pays ou région n'est pas indiqué, prenez contact 
avec votre revendeur ou partenaire commercial Lenovo.
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Informations relatives à la garantie
Notification de Garantie limitée Lenovo
Ce produit est couvert par les termes de la Garantie limitée Lenovo, version  
L505-0010-02 08/2011. Lire les termes de la Garantie limitée Lenovo à l'adresse  
http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. La Garantie limitée Lenovo est disponible dans 
différentes langues sur ce site Web. Si vous ne pouvez pas afficher la Garantie limitée 
Lenovo sur le site Web, contactez une agence ou un revendeur Lenovo près de chez 
vous pour obtenir une version imprimée.

Période de garantie et type de service prévu par la garantie

Pays ou région Période de garantie
Type de service 
de garantie

États-Unis d'Amérique, Canada
Pièces et main-d'œuvre - 1 an
Bloc de batteries - 1 an

1,5

* Exclut certains composants. Garantie limitée de 90 jours sur les adaptateurs, claviers, 
pièces en plastique et charnières.

Type de service de garantie
1. Service d'unité remplaçable par l'utilisateur (« CRU »)
5. Service postal
Pour plus d'informations sur les différents types de services prévus par la garantie, 
reportez-vous à la garantie complète.  
Voir « Notification de Garantie limitée Lenovo » pour plus d'informations sur l'accès à la 
garantie complète.

Informations relatives à l'environnement, au 
recyclage et à la mise au rebut

Consigne de recyclage Lenovo
Lenovo encourage les propriétaires de matériel informatique (IT) à recycler leur matériel 
dès lors que celui-ci n'est plus utilisé. Lenovo propose une gamme de programmes et 
services concernant le recyclage du matériel informatique. Pour plus d'informations sur le 
recyclage des produits Lenovo, consultez la page http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.
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Informations importantes concernant la batterie et la directive DEEE

Déclarations relatives au recyclage
Des informations complémentaires sur le recyclage des composants de l'appareil et des 
batteries sont disponibles dans votre Guide de l'utilisateur. Voir la rubrique « Accès au 
Guide de l'utilisateur » pour plus d'informations.

Logos pour le recyclage des batteries
Informations sur le recyclage des batteries pour les États-Unis et le Canada

Logo de l'efficacité énergétique

Directive européenne RoHS (Restriction of Hazardous 
Substances)
Les produits Lenovo en vente en Californie à partir du 1er janvier 2007 sont conformes aux 
exigences de la directive RoHS de Californie (SB 20,50).
Les produits Lenovo vendus à l'administration de la ville de New York à partir du 
1er mars 2007 sont conformes aux exigences des réglementations relatives aux achats 
respectueux de l'environnement de la ville.

Les équipements électriques et électroniques agrémentés d'un symbole 
représentant une poubelle à roulettes barrée d'une croix ne doivent pas être 
jetés avec les déchets municipaux non triés. Les batteries et les déchets 
d'équipements électriques et électroniques (DEEE) doivent être traités 
séparément dans l'infrastructure de collecte mise à la disposition des clients 
pour le retour, le recyclage et le traitement des batteries et des DEEE. 
Lorsque cela est possible, retirez les batteries et isolez-les des DEEE avant 
de placer les DEEE dans la chaîne de collecte des déchets. Les batteries 
doivent être collectées séparément dans l'infrastructure disponible pour le 
retour, le recyclage et le traitement des batteries et accumulateurs.
Des informations spécifiques à chaque pays sont disponibles à l'adresse 
suivante : http://www.lenovo.com/recycling



Lea esta guía atentamente antes de utilizar el dispositivo.
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Lea primero: información de regulación
Los modelos de los dispositivos equipados con comunicaciones inalámbricas cumplen 
con los estándares de seguridad y radiofrecuencia de cualquier país o región donde se 
haya aprobado su uso para conexiones inalámbricas. Además, si el producto contiene un 
módem de telecomunicaciones, cumple con los requisitos de conexión a la red telefónica 
de su país.
Asegúrese de leer el Aviso reglamentario de su país o región antes de usar los 
dispositivos inalámbricos del dispositivo. Para conseguir una versión en PDF del Aviso 
reglamentario, consulte la sección “Descarga de publicaciones” a continuación.

Asistencia
Para obtener asistencia con respecto a la facturación o el servicio de red, comuníquese 
con su operador de red inalámbrica. Para obtener instrucciones sobre cómo utilizar su 
tableta y conocer sus especificaciones técnicas, visite: http://support.lenovo.com.

Descarga de publicaciones
Las versiones electrónicas de las publicaciones están disponibles en  
http://support.lenovo.com. Para descargar las publicaciones para su tableta, visite:  
http://support.lenovo.com y siga las instrucciones que aparecen en pantalla.

Acceso a la Guía del usuario
La Guía del usuario contiene información detallada acerca de la tableta. Para acceder a la 
Guía del usuario, vaya a http://support.lenovo.com y siga las instrucciones en pantalla.

Avisos legales 
Lenovo y el logotipo de Lenovo son marcas comerciales de Lenovo en los Estados 
Unidos, en otros países o en ambos. 
Otros nombres de empresas, productos o servicios pueden ser marcas comerciales o de 
servicio de terceros.
Fabricado bajo licencia de Dolby Laboratories. Dolby, Dolby Atmos y el símbolo de la 
doble D son marcas registradas de Dolby Laboratories.
AVISO SOBRE DERECHOS LIMITADOS Y RESTRINGIDOS: Si se entregan datos o 
software en conformidad con una Administración general de servicios (General Services 
Administration, GSA), el contrato, el uso, la reproducción o la divulgación están sujetos a 
las restricciones enumeradas en el Contrato N.º GS-35F-05925.

Español
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Descripción general del dispositivo
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Todas las imágenes e ilustraciones en este documento se proporcionan a modo de 
referencia solamente y pueden diferir del producto final.

1 Pantalla táctil 2 Altavoces 3 Cámara frontal

4 Sensor de luz 5 Indicador 6 Sensor de huellas digitales

7 Bandeja de tarjetas 8 Micrófono 9 Conector USB 3.0 Tipo C

10 Conector de 
auriculares

11 Cámara posterior 12 Flash

13 Botones de volumen 14 Botón de encendido

Modelo Versión

TB-X704V Wi-Fi + LTE
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Preparación del dispositivo

Obtenga almacenamiento adicional con una tarjeta microSD (vendida por separado).
Para acceder a redes móviles con el dispositivo, inserte en la ranura la tarjeta nano-SIM 
proporcionada por su operador telefónico como se muestra a continuación.
Paso 1. Abra la cubierta de la ranura para tarjetas.
Paso 2. Inserte las tarjetas nano-SIM y microSD como se indica. 
Paso 3. Vuelva a colocar la cubierta de la ranura para tarjetas.
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Las tarjetas nano-SIM son las únicas que funcionan con el dispositivo.
No inserte ni extraiga la tarjeta nano-SIM mientras el dispositivo esté encendido.  
Si lo hace, puede dañar de forma permanente la tarjeta nano-SIM o el dispositivo.
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Uso del dispositivo por primera vez

Antes de usar el dispositivo, es posible que tenga que cargar la batería. Inserte el 
cargador en el puerto de carga como se indica a continuación.
Conecte su tableta a un enchufe usando el cable y el adaptador de energía USB que se 
proporciona.

Encendido/apagado

Encendido: mantenga presionado el botón de encendido hasta 
que se muestre el logotipo de Lenovo.

Apagado: mantenga presionado el botón de encendido durante 
unos segundos y toque Apagar.

Reinicio: mantenga presionado el botón de encendido 
aproximadamente 10 segundos para reiniciar.

Batería baja Carga completa Cargando
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Información importante de seguridad y manejo

Aviso sobre bolsas de plástico
Advertencia de peligro: Las bolsas de plástico pueden ser peligrosas. Mantenga fuera 
del alcance de bebés y niños para evitar el peligro de asfixia.

Aviso sobre la batería recargable incorporada 
Advertencia de peligro: No intente reemplazar la batería interna recargable de ion de 
litio. Riesgo de explosión si la batería se reemplaza por un tipo incorrecto de batería. 
Comuníquese con el soporte de Lenovo para obtener un cambio de fábrica. Deseche las 
baterías usadas según las instrucciones.
a) No desmonte ni abra la batería si está aplastada, doblada o deformada, o si tiene 
perforaciones o cortes. 
b) No modifique ni reacondicione la batería ni intente introducir objetos extraños en ella, 
sumergirla en agua o exponerla a otros líquidos, fuego, explosiones u otros peligros. 
c) Use la batería solo con el sistema para el cual se especifica. 
d) Use la batería solo con un cargador calificado para el sistema según los requisitos de 
certificación de CTIA para el cumplimiento de sistemas de baterías del estándar IEEE 
1725. El uso de una batería o un cargador no calificados puede representar riesgos de 
incendio, explosión, fuga u otro peligro. 
e) No provoque cortocircuitos en la batería ni permita que objetos conductores metálicos 
entren en contacto con los terminales de la batería. 
f) Reemplace la batería solo por otra calificada para el sistema de acuerdo con el estándar 
IEEE 1725. El uso de una batería no calificada puede representar riesgos de incendio, 
explosión, fuga u otro peligro. 
El reemplazo de la batería solo podrá estar a cargo de proveedores de servicio 
autorizados (si la batería no es reemplazable por el usuario). 
g) Deseche rápidamente la batería usada de acuerdo con las reglamentaciones locales. 
h) Los niños que manipulen las baterías deben ser supervisados. 
i) Evite que el teléfono o la batería se caigan. Si caen, sobre todo en una superficie dura, 
y el usuario sospecha de algún daño, deben ser llevados al centro de servicio para una 
revisión. 
j) El uso inapropiado de la batería puede provocar incendios, explosiones u otros peligros. 

Resistencia al agua
La tecnología avanzada de nano-recubrimiento crea una barrera repelente al agua que 
brinda protección contra la exposición moderada al agua, como en caso de derrames 
accidentales, salpicaduras o lluvia ligera. El diseño de esta tecnología no es impermeable 
y no está pensado para la inmersión en agua o la exposición a agua u otros líquidos 
presurizados.
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Instrucciones de seguridad para padres y adultos responsables
El dispositivo móvil no es un juguete. No se recomienda que niños menores de tres años 
jueguen con él. Al igual que con cualquier aparato eléctrico, deben tomarse precauciones 
durante la manipulación y el uso de estos dispositivos para reducir los riesgos de sufrir 
una descarga eléctrica. Si los padres permiten que niños a partir de los tres años usen el 
dispositivo, deben advertirlos sobre los posibles peligros al usar y manipular el dispositivo 
móvil.
Los padres deben revisar regularmente el dispositivo móvil (incluido el adaptador de 
corriente alterna y las piezas pequeñas, si corresponde) en busca de daños. Deben 
revisar el dispositivo habitualmente para garantizar que esté funcionando adecuadamente 
y sea seguro para los niños.

Información de servicio y soporte
La siguiente información describe el soporte técnico disponible para el producto durante 
el periodo de garantía o a lo largo de su vida útil. Consulte la Garantía limitada de 
Lenovo para obtener una explicación detallada de los términos de la garantía de Lenovo. 
Consulte “Aviso de Garantía Limitada de Lenovo” más adelante en este documento para 
conocer los detalles sobre cómo acceder a la garantía completa.

Soporte técnico en línea
El soporte técnico en línea está disponible durante toda la vida útil de un producto en 
http://www.lenovo.com/support

Soporte técnico por teléfono
Puede obtener ayuda e información por teléfono a través del Centro de soporte al cliente. 
Antes de ponerse en contacto con un representante del servicio de soporte técnico de 
Lenovo, disponga de la siguiente información: modelo y número de serie, enunciado 
exacto del mensaje de error y descripción del problema.
El representante del servicio de soporte técnico puede sugerir guiarlo mientras utiliza su 
dispositivo durante la llamada para resolver el problema.

Lista de teléfonos mundiales de soporte de Lenovo 
Importante: Los números de teléfono pueden ser modificados sin previo aviso. La lista 
de teléfonos del Centro de atención al cliente más actualizada está siempre disponible en:  
http://www.lenovo.com/support/phone
Si no se indica el número de teléfono correspondiente a su país o región, póngase en 
contacto con el distribuidor de Lenovo o con el representante de ventas de Lenovo.
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Información sobre la garantía
Aviso de garantía limitada de Lenovo
Este producto está cubierto por los términos y las condiciones de la Garantía limitada de 
Lenovo, versión L505-0010-02 08/2011. Puede consultar la Garantía limitada de Lenovo 
en http://www.lenovo.com/warranty/llw_02. Puede ver la Garantía limitada de Lenovo en 
varios idiomas en este sitio web. Si no puede ver la Garantía limitada de Lenovo desde el 
sitio web, comuníquese con la oficina local de Lenovo o el distribuidor para obtener una 
versión impresa de la Garantía limitada de Lenovo.

Periodo y tipo de servicio de garantía

País o región Periodo de garantía
Servicio de 
garantía

Estados Unidos de América, Canadá
Piezas y mano de obra: 1 año
Paquete de batería: 1 año

1,5

* Excluye algunos componentes. Garantía limitada de 90 días para adaptadores de 
energía, teclados, plásticos y bisagras.

Servicio de garantía
1. Servicio de Unidad reemplazable por el cliente (“CRU”)
5. Servicio por correo
Para obtener una explicación detallada de los tipos de servicio de garantía, consulte la 
garantía completa. 
Consulte “Aviso de Garantía limitada de Lenovo” para conocer los detalles sobre cómo 
acceder a la garantía completa.

Información sobre medioambiente, reciclaje  
y eliminación

Declaración general de reciclaje
Lenovo recomienda a los propietarios de equipos de tecnología de la información (TI) que 
reciclen sus equipos cuando ya no sean necesarios. Lenovo dispone de una variedad de 
programas y servicios para ayudar a los propietarios de equipos a reciclar sus productos 
de TI. Para obtener información sobre cómo reciclar productos Lenovo, visite:  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.
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Información importante sobre la batería y residuos de equipos 
eléctricos y electrónicos (WEEE)

Declaración de reciclaje adicional
Puede encontrar información adicional acerca de cómo reciclar componentes y baterías 
del dispositivo en su Guía del usuario. Consulte “Acceso a la Guía del usuario” para 
obtener más detalles.

Etiquetas de reciclaje de baterías
Información sobre el reciclaje de baterías para los Estados Unidos y Canadá

Etiqueta de eficiencia energética

Directiva de Restricción de Sustancias Peligrosas (RoHS)
Los productos Lenovo vendidos en California a partir del 1 de enero de 2007 cumplen 
con los requisitos de la directiva RoHS de California (SB 20,50).
Los productos Lenovo vendidos en el gobierno de la ciudad de Nueva York el 1 de marzo 
de 2007 o después de esa fecha cumplen los requisitos de las reglamentaciones de 
compra ambientales preferidas de esa ciudad.

Los equipos eléctricos y electrónicos marcados con el símbolo de un tarro 
de basura con ruedas tachado con una cruz no pueden ser eliminados 
como desechos municipales mezclados. Los residuos de equipos eléctricos 
y electrónicos (WEEE) se deben tratar de forma separada, mediante el uso 
de un marco de recolección disponible para los clientes, de modo que 
se devuelva, se recicle y se trate. Cuando sea posible, retire y separe las 
baterías de WEEE antes de llevar los WEEE a la recolección de desechos. 
Las baterías se deben recolectar por separado utilizando el marco disponible 
para la devolución, el reciclaje y el tratamiento de baterías y acumuladores.
Encuentre información específica del país en  
http://www.lenovo.com/recycling.



 
Certification information (SAR) 

This device is also designed to meet the requirements for exposure to radio 

waves established by the Federal Communications Commission (USA). 

The SAR limit adopted by the USA is 1.6 W/kg averaged over one gram of 

tissue. The highest SAR value reported to the FCC for this device type 

complies with this limit. 

The highest SAR value reported to the FCC for this device type  

when properly worn on the body is 1.155 W/kg. 

 
                              
This device complies with Part 15 of the FCC Rules / Industry Canada licence-exempt  

RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) this device  

may not cause harmful interference, and (2) this device must accept any interference  

received, including interference that may cause undesired operation. 

 

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux  

appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitation est autorisée aux deux conditions  

suivantes : (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) l'utilisateur de  

l'appareil doit accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique subi, même si le brouillage est  

susceptible d'en compromettre le fonctionnement. 

 

 

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party  

responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the  

equipment. 

 

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for  

a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These  

limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful  

interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates  

uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and  

used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference  

to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference  

will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause  

harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be  

determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged  

to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following  

measures: 

—Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna. 

—Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver. 

—Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that  

to which the receiver is connected. 

—Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help. 

 

 

The device for operation in the band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor use to 



reduce the potential for harmful interference to co-channel mobile satellite 

systems;  

 

les dispositifs fonctionnant dans la bande de 5 150 à 5 250 MHz sont réservés 

uniquement pour une utilisation à l'intérieur afin de réduire les risques de 

brouillage préjudiciable aux systèmes de satellites mobiles utilisant les mêmes 

canaux;  

      The maximum antenna gain permitted for devices in the band 5725-5825 MHz    

      shall comply with the e.i.r.p. limits specified for point-to-point and non 

point-to-point operation as appropriate. 

 

pour les dispositifs munis d’antennes amovibles, le gain maximal d'antenne permis 

(pour les dispositifs utilisant la bande de 5 725 à 5 850 MHz) doit être conforme à 

la limite de la p.i.r.e. spécifiée pour l'exploitation point à point et l’exploitation non 

point à point, selon le cas;  
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